10

11

12

13

14

15

16

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 H . B . N O . Z ;q '

STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

SIXTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall
be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are
hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of
Hawaii for fiscal year 2006-2007.

1. To be expended by the county of Hawaii:

A. Kealakehe/La'i'opua, Hawaii

Design, construction, and equipment for water source

development and storage.

Design $1,000

Construction $11,998,000

Equipment $1,000

Total funding $12,000,000
B. Ane Keohokalole highway, Hawaii

Design, construction, and equipment for extension of
Ane Keohokalole highway, Keanalehu drive, Manawale'a

street, and its supporting water and sewer lines.

HB HMS 2006-1297
0O 0 0O



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Page 2

"H.B. NO.151)

Design $1,000

Construction $5,998,000

Equipment $1,000

Total funding $6,000,000
C. Keauhou bay, Hawaii

Design, construction, and equipment to repair and

improve boat launch ramp.

Design $1,000

Construction $38,000

Equipment $1,000

Total funding $40,000
2. To be expended by the department of accounting and

general services:
A. Adult daycare center, Hawaii

Design, construction, and equipment to build an adult

daycare center in Captain Cook.

Design $1,000
Construction $1,648,000
Equipment $1,000
Total funding $1,650,000

HB HMS 2006-1297
O O 000 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 3

Pua Lani estates, Hawaii

Design, construction,

H.B. NO.134|

and equipment to build a

playground at the Pua Lani estates.

Design
Construction
Equipment

Total funding

$1,000
$198,000
$1,000

$200,000

To be expended by the department of education:

Konawaena Hawaiian language
Design and construction for
Design

Construction

Total funding

Konawaena Hawaiian language
Design and construction for
Design

Construction

Total funding

Konawaena Hawaiian language
Design and construction for

upgrade.

HB HMS 2006-1297
OO0 0 0 0 O

immersion school, Hawaii
cesspool removal.
$1,000
$74,000
$75,000
immersion school, Hawaii
ABR. |
$1,000
$249,000
$250,000

immersion school, Hawaii

telecommunications



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Page 4

Design

Construction

Total funding

Konawaena Hawaiian language
Design and construction for
Design

Construction

Total funding

Konawaena Hawaiian language
Equipment for playground.
Equipment

Total funding

Konawaena Hawaiian language

'H.B. NO.154]

$1,000
$299,000

$300, 000

immersion school, Hawaii

electrical upgrade.

$1,000
$499,000

$500,000

immersion school, Hawaii

$80,000

$80,000

immersion school, Hawaii

Design and construction to renovate classroom for

science classes.
Design
Construction

Total funding

$1,000
$149,000

$150,000

Konawaena Hawaiian language immersion school, Hawaii

Design and construction to install ceiling fans.

HB HMS 2006-1297
(000 O



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 5

H.B. NO.15|

Design
Construction
Total funding

Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction for cesspool removal.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction for ADA transition
accessibility.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii

$1,000
$99,000

$100, 000

$1,000
$67,000

$68,000

$1,000
$374,000

$375,000

Design and construction to renovate classrooms in

administration/library building.

Design $1,000
Construction $10,660,000
Total funding $10, 661,000

Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction to upgrade telecommunications.

HB HMS 2006-1297
{0 0O O A A



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Page 6

H.B. NO.2511

Design $1,000
Construction $299,000
Total funding $300, 000

Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction to replace a six-classroom

building.

Design $1,000
Construction $4,499,000
Total funding $4,500,000

Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction to install air conditioning.

Design $1,000
Construction $3,499,000
Total funding $3,500,000

Honaunau elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction for cesspool removal.

Design ‘ $1,000
Construction $192,000
Total funding $193,000

Kahakai elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction for cesspool removal.

HB HMS 2006-1297

00 0 R 00O 0O A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 7

H.B. NO.154l

Design $1,000

Construction $349,000

Total funding $350, 000
P. Kahakai elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction for ABR.

Design $1,000

Construction $491, 000

Total fuﬁding ' $492,000
Q. Kahakai elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction to install air conditioning.

Design $1,000

Construction $3,499,000

Total funding $3,500,000
R. Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction for cesspool removal.

Design $1,000

Construction $622,000

Total funding $623,000
S. Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction for administration/library

building.

HB HMS 2006-1297
0 0 0O



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Page 8

H.B. NO.)541

Design $1,000
Construction $11,934,000
Total funding $11,935,000

Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction to install air conditioning.

Design $1,000
Construction | $3,499,000
Total funding $3,500,000

Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii -
Design and construction for a playfield area and

retention basin.

Design $1,000
Construction . $2,499,000
Total funding $2,500,000

Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction for a courtyard stage.

Design $1,000
Construction $24,000
Total funding $25,000

Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii

Design and construction for a six-classroom building.

HB HMS 2006-1297

100 0 0O



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 9

H.B. NO.134)

Design $1,000
Construction $5,799,000
Total funding $5,800,000

Kealakehe high school, Hawaii

Design and construction to install air conditioning.

Design $1,000
Construction $9,999,000
Total funding $10,000,000

Kealakehe high school, Hawaii

Design and construction for an eight-classroom

building.

Design $1,000
Construction $3,999,000
Total funding $4,000,000

Kealakehe II elementary school, Hawaii
Design and construction to build a new elementary

school in Kealakehe.

Design $1,000
Construction $24,999,000
Total funding $25,000,000

Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii

Design and construction for cesspool removal.

HB HMS 2006-1297
0 O 0 O



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 10

H.B. NO. 541

Design $1,000
Construction $226,000
Total funding $227,000

BB. Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii

Design and construction for a SPED trailer.

Design $1,000
Construction $499,000
Total funding $500,000

CC. Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii

Design and construction for administration/library

building.

Design $1,000
Construction $6,779,000
Total funding $6,780,000

DD. Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii

Design and construction for an eight-classroom

building.

Design $1,000
Construction $9,559,000
Total funding $9,560,000

EE. Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii

Design and construction to install air conditioning.

HB HMS 2006-1297
A0 0 0 0 OO



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 11

H.B. NO.154]

Design $1,000
Construction $3,999,000
Total funding $4,000,000

FF. Konawaena high school, Hawaii

Design and construction for cesspool removal.

Design $1,000
Construction $752,000
Total funding $753,000

GG. Konawaena high school, Hawaii

Design and construction for ADA stall.

Design $1,000
Construction : $29,000
Total funding $30,000

HH. Konawaena high school, Hawaii

Design and construction for administration/library

building.

Design $1,000

Construction $15,237,000

Total funding $15,238,000
IT. Konawaena high school, Hawaii

Design and construction to install air conditioning.

HB HMS 2006-1297
O 0O OO



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 12

H.B. NO. 2157

Design $1,000

Construction $9,999,000

Total funding $10,000,000
JJ. Konawaena middle school, Hawaii

Design and construction for cesspool removal.

Design $1,000

Construction $344,000

Total funding $345,000
KK. Konawaena middle school, Hawaii

Design and construction for ABR.

Design $1,000

Construction $499,000

Total funding $500, 000

LL. Konawaena middle school, Hawaii

Design and construction for administration/library

building.

Design $1,000
Construction $4,999,000
Total funding $5,000,000

MM. Konawaena middle school, Hawaii

Design and construction to build a wall between

classrooms and the cafeteria.

HB HMS 2006-1297
0O D A A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Page 13

NN.

00.

H.B. NO.154|

Design $1,000
Construction $199, 000
Total funding $200,000

Konawaena middle school, Hawaii

Design and construction to install air conditioning.

Design » $1,000
Construction $3,499,000
Total funding $3,500,000

Konawaena middle school, Hawaii

Design and construction for school entryway.

Design $1,000
Construction $299, 000
Total funding $300,000

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

INTRODUCED BY: Q?A ﬂww

/ o ~
JAN 2 4 7008

HB HMS 2006-1297

0 0 0 OO



HE 159

Report Title:
CIP; 6™ Representative District

Description:

Appropriate funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 6™ representative district.

HB HMS 2006-1297

UGG R



