A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SIXTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums, or so much t	hereof as shall
2	be suffic	ient to finance the projects listed in t	his Act, are
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general revenues o	f the State of
4	Hawaii fo	r fiscal year 2006-2007.	
5	1.	To be expended by the county of Hawaii:	
6	Α.	Kealakehe/La'i'opua, Hawaii	
7		Design, construction, and equipment for	water source
8		development and storage.	
9		Design	\$1,000
10		Construction	\$11,998,000
11		Equipment	\$1,000
12		Total funding	\$12,000,000
13	В.	Ane Keohokalole highway, Hawaii	
14		Design, construction, and equipment for	extension of
15		Ane Keohokalole highway, Keanalehu driv	re, Manawale'a
16		street, and its supporting water and se	ewer lines.

1		Design			\$1,000
2		Construction		\$5,	998,000
3		Equipment			\$1,000
4		Total funding		\$6,	000,000
5	С.	Keauhou bay, Hawaii			
6		Design, construction,	and equipment	to repair a	nd
7		improve boat launch ra	mp.		
8		Design			\$1,000
9		Construction			\$38,000
10		Equipment			\$1,000
11		Total funding			\$40,000
12	2.	To be expended by the	department of	accounting	and
13	general s	ervices:			
14	Α.	Adult daycare center,	Hawaii		
15		Design, construction,	and equipment	to build an	adult
16		daycare center in Capt	cain Cook.		
17		Design			\$1,000
18		Construction		\$1,	,648,000
19		Equipment			\$1,000
20		Total funding		\$1	,650,000

1	В.	Pua Lani estates, Hawaii	
2		Design, construction, and equipment to build a	
3		playground at the Pua Lani estates.	
4		Design	\$1,000
5		Construction	\$198,000
6		Equipment	\$1,000
7		Total funding	\$200,000
8	3.	To be expended by the department of education:	
9	Α.	Konawaena Hawaiian language immersion school, H	Hawaii
10		Design and construction for cesspool removal.	
11		Design	\$1,000
12		Construction	\$74,000
13		Total funding	\$75,000
14	В.	Konawaena Hawaiian language immersion school,	Hawaii
15		Design and construction for ABR.	
16		Design	\$1,000
17		Construction	\$249,000
18		Total funding	\$250,000
19	С.	Konawaena Hawaiian language immersion school,	Hawaii
20		Design and construction for telecommunications	
21		upgrade.	

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$299,000
3		Total funding	\$300,000
4	D.	Konawaena Hawaiian language immersion school,	Hawaii
5		Design and construction for electrical upgrade	e.
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	\$499,000
8		Total funding	\$500,000
9	Ε.	Konawaena Hawaiian language immersion school,	Hawaii
10		Equipment for playground.	
11		Equipment	\$80,000
12		Total funding	\$80,000
13	F.	Konawaena Hawaiian language immersion school,	Hawaii
14		Design and construction to renovate classroom	for
15		science classes.	
16		Design	\$1,000
17		Construction	\$149,000
18		Total funding	\$150,000
19	G.	Konawaena Hawaiian language immersion school,	Hawaii
20		Design and construction to install ceiling fa	ns.

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$99,000
3		Total funding	\$100,000
4	Н.	Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii	
5		Design and construction for cesspool removal	• * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	\$67,000
8		Total funding	\$68,000
9	I.	Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii	
10		Design and construction for ADA transition	
11		accessibility.	
12		Design	\$1,000
13		Construction	\$374,000
14		Total funding	\$375 , 000
15	J.	Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii	
16		Design and construction to renovate classroo	ms in
17		administration/library building.	
18		Design	\$1,000
19		Construction	\$10,660,000
20		Total funding	\$10,661,000
21	К.	Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii	
22		Design and construction to upgrade telecommu	nications.

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$299,000
3		Total funding	\$300,000
4	L.	Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii	
5		Design and construction to replace a six-cla	ssroom
6		building.	
7		Design	\$1,000
8		Construction	\$4,499,000
9		Total funding	\$4,500,000
10	М.	Holualoa elementary school, Hawaii	
11		Design and construction to install air cond	ltioning.
12		Design	\$1,000
13		Construction	\$3,499,000
14		Total funding	\$3,500,000
15	N.	Honaunau elementary school, Hawaii	
16		Design and construction for cesspool removal	L.
17		Design	\$1,000
18		Construction	\$192,000
19		Total funding	\$193,000
20	0.	Kahakai elementary school, Hawaii	
21		Design and construction for cesspool remova	1.

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$349,000
3		Total funding	\$350,000
4	Р.	Kahakai elementary school, Hawaii	,
5		Design and construction for ABR.	
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	\$491,000
8		Total funding	\$492,000
9	Q.	Kahakai elementary school, Hawaii	
10		Design and construction to install air	conditioning.
11		Design	\$1,000
12		Construction	\$3,499,000
13		Total funding	\$3,500,000
14	R.	Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii	
15		Design and construction for cesspool re	moval.
16		Design	\$1,000
17		Construction	\$622,000
18		Total funding	\$623,000
19	S.	Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii	
20		Design and construction for administrat	ion/library
21		building.	

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$11,934,000
3		Total funding	\$11,935,000
4	Т.	Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii	
5		Design and construction to install air con	ditioning.
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	\$3,499,000
8		Total funding	\$3,500,000
9	U.	Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii	
10		Design and construction for a playfield ar	ea and
11		retention basin.	
12		Design	\$1,000
13		Construction	\$2,499,000
14		Total funding	\$2,500,000
15	V.	Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii	
16		Design and construction for a courtyard st	tage.
17		Design	\$1,000
18		Construction	\$24,000
19		Total funding	\$25,000
20	W.	Kealakehe elementary school, Hawaii	
21		Design and construction for a six-classroom	om building.

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$5,799,000
3		Total funding	\$5,800,000
4	Х.	Kealakehe high school, Hawaii	
5		Design and construction to install air co	nditioning.
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	\$9,999,000
8		Total funding	\$10,000,000
9	Υ.	Kealakehe high school, Hawaii	
10		Design and construction for an eight-clas	sroom
11		building.	
12		Design	\$1,000
13		Construction	\$3,999,000
14		Total funding	\$4,000,000
15	Ζ.	Kealakehe II elementary school, Hawaii	
16		Design and construction to build a new el	ementary
17		school in Kealakehe.	
18		Design	\$1,000
19		Construction	\$24,999,000
20		Total funding	\$25,000,000
21	AA.	Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii	
22		Design and construction for cesspool remo	oval.

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$226,000
3		Total funding	\$227 , 000
4	BB.	Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii	
5		Design and construction for a SPED trailer.	
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	\$499,000
8		Total funding	\$500,000
9	CC.	Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii	
10		Design and construction for administration/	library
11		building.	
12		Design	\$1,000
13		Construction	\$6,779,000
14		Total funding	\$6,780,000
15	DD.	Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii	
16		Design and construction for an eight-classr	oom
17		building.	
18		Design	\$1,000
19		Construction	\$9,559,000
20		Total funding	\$9,560,000
21	EE.	Kealakehe intermediate school, Hawaii	
22		Design and construction to install air cond	itioning.

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$3,999,000
3		Total funding	\$4,000,000
4	FF.	Konawaena high school, Hawaii	
5		Design and construction for cesspool remov	val.
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	\$752 , 000
8		Total funding	\$753 , 000
9	GG.	Konawaena high school, Hawaii	
10		Design and construction for ADA stall.	
11		Design	\$1,000
12		Construction	\$29,000
13		Total funding	\$30,000
14	нн.	Konawaena high school, Hawaii	
15		Design and construction for administration	n/library
16		building.	
17		Design	\$1,000
18		Construction	\$15,237,000
19		Total funding	\$15,238,000
20	II.	Konawaena high school, Hawaii	
21		Design and construction to install air co	nditioning.

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$9,999,000
3		Total funding	\$10,000,000
4	JJ.	Konawaena middle school, Hawaii	
5		Design and construction for cesspool	removal.
6		Design	\$1,000
7		Construction	\$344,000
8		Total funding	\$345,000
9	KK.	Konawaena middle school, Hawaii	
10		Design and construction for ABR.	
11		Design	\$1,000
12		Construction	\$499,000
13		Total funding	\$500,000
14	LL.	Konawaena middle school, Hawaii	
15		Design and construction for administ	ration/library
16		building.	
17		Design	\$1,000
18		Construction	\$4,999,000
19		Total funding	\$5,000,000
20	MM.	Konawaena middle school, Hawaii	
21		Design and construction to build a w	all between
22		classrooms and the cafeteria.	

1		Design	\$1,000	
2		Construction	\$199,000	
3		Total funding	\$200,000	
4	NN.	Konawaena middle school, Hawaii		
5	Design and construction to install air conditioning.			
6		Design	\$1,000	
7		Construction	\$3,499,000	
8		Total funding	\$3,500,000	
9	00.	Konawaena middle school, Hawaii		
10		Design and construction for school entryway	·	
11		Design	\$1,000	
12		Construction	\$299,000	
13		Total funding	\$300,000	
14	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective			
15	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the			
16	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.			
17	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.			
18				
	INTRODUCED BY: Josh Sheer MD			
		JAN 2 4	2006	

Report Title: CIP; 6th Representative District

Description:

Appropriate funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the $6^{\rm th}$ representative district.